PRESS RELEASE FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
Contact: Breann Miller, Chief Financial Officer
Telephone: (740) 622-0444

HOME LOAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION REPORTS
EARNINGS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

Coshocton, Ohio, October 19, 2022 — Home Loan Financial Corporation (OTCBB:
HLFN), the parent company of The Home Loan Savings Bank, today announced net
income of $1,163,000 or $0.83 basic and diluted earnings per share, for the quarter ended
September 30, 2022 compared to net income of $995,000 or $0.71 basic and diluted
earnings per share, for the quarter ended September 30, 2021, an increase of $168,000.

This increase in earnings for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 compared with
September 30, 2021 was primarily attributable to an increase in net interest income of
$566,000 partially offset by an increase in the provision for loan losses of $55,000, a
decrease in noninterest income of $140,000 and an increase in noninterest expense of
$158,000, and an increase in federal income taxes of $45,000.

Total assets at September 30, 2022 were $269.3 million compared to June 30, 2022
assets of $252.6 million, an increase of $14.8 million or 5.80%. Total deposits at
September 30, 2022 were $217.1 million compared to June 30, 2022 deposits of $215.3
million, an increase of $1.9 million or 0.87%. Total equity at September 30, 2022 was
$32.5 million compared to $33.1 million at June 30, 2022, a decrease of $560,000.

Home Loan Financial Corporation and The Home Loan Savings Bank are headquartered
at 413 Main Street, Coshocton, Ohio 43812. The Home Loan Savings Bank has two
offices located in Coshocton, Ohio, a branch in West Lafayette, Ohio, a branch in Mount
Vernon, Ohio and a Branch in Newark, Ohio.



HOME LOAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

September 30, 2022

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,861,159
Interest-bearing time deposits 2,097,000
Securities available for sale 14,297,190
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 1,803,400
Loans held for sale 465,253
Loans, net 236,828,730
Premises and equipment 3,266,586
Accrued interest receivable 660,776
Bank owned life insurance 5,550,501
Other assets 1,493,015
Total assets $269,323,610
LIABILITIES
Deposits $217,142,070
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 17,458,464
Accrued interest payable 156,716
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,026,333
Total liabilities 236,783,583

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, no par value, 500,000 shares authorized,
none outstanding --
Common stock, no par value, 9,500,000 shares authorized,
2,248,250 shares issued --

Additional paid-in capital 15,059,903
Retained earnings 29,250,400
Treasury stock, at cost — 848,545 shares at (10,932,867)

September 30, 2022 and June 30, 2022
Accumulated other comprehensive income (837,409)
Total shareholders’ equity 32,540,027
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $269,323,610

June 30, 2022

$ 6,105,928
2,097,000
14,542,380
2,513,400

218,213,249
3,286,864
685,067
5,514,501
1,607,507
$254,565,896

$ 215,279,026
4,250,679
139,088
1,797,171
221,465,964

15,054,601
29,631,586
(10,932,867)

(653,388)
33,099,931

$ 254,565,897



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Total interest income
Total interest expense
Net interest income
Provision for loan losses
Net interest income after
provision for loan losses
Total noninterest income
Total noninterest expense
Income before income
tax expense
Income tax expense
Net income

Basic earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share

Three Months Ended

2022

$3,105,763
222,346
2,883,417
55,000

2,828,417
335,821
1,692,225
1,472,013
309,165
$1,162,848
$ 0.83

$ 0.83

September 30,

2021

$2,614,347
296,633
2,317,714

2,317,714
475,761
1,534,154

1,259,321
264,550

$ 994,771
$ 0.71

$ 0.71



