PRESS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Breann Miller, Chief Financial Officer Telephone: (740) 622-0444

HOME LOAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION REPORTS EARNINGS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

Coshocton, Ohio, October 19, 2022 – Home Loan Financial Corporation (OTCBB: HLFN), the parent company of The Home Loan Savings Bank, today announced net income of \$1,163,000 or \$0.83 basic and diluted earnings per share, for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 compared to net income of \$995,000 or \$0.71 basic and diluted earnings per share, for the quarter ended September 30, 2021, an increase of \$168,000.

This increase in earnings for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 compared with September 30, 2021 was primarily attributable to an increase in net interest income of \$566,000 partially offset by an increase in the provision for loan losses of \$55,000, a decrease in noninterest income of \$140,000 and an increase in noninterest expense of \$158,000, and an increase in federal income taxes of \$45,000.

Total assets at September 30, 2022 were \$269.3 million compared to June 30, 2022 assets of \$252.6 million, an increase of \$14.8 million or 5.80%. Total deposits at September 30, 2022 were \$217.1 million compared to June 30, 2022 deposits of \$215.3 million, an increase of \$1.9 million or 0.87%. Total equity at September 30, 2022 was \$32.5 million compared to \$33.1 million at June 30, 2022, a decrease of \$560,000.

Home Loan Financial Corporation and The Home Loan Savings Bank are headquartered at 413 Main Street, Coshocton, Ohio 43812. The Home Loan Savings Bank has two offices located in Coshocton, Ohio, a branch in West Lafayette, Ohio, a branch in Mount Vernon, Ohio and a Branch in Newark, Ohio.

HOME LOAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

	September 30, 2022	June 30, 2022	
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,861,159	\$ 6,105,928	
Interest-bearing time deposits	2,097,000	2,097,000	
Securities available for sale	14,297,190	14,542,380	
Federal Home Loan Bank stock	1,803,400	2,513,400	
Loans held for sale	465,253	-	
Loans, net	236,828,730	218,213,249	
Premises and equipment	3,266,586	3,286,864	
Accrued interest receivable	660,776	685,067	
Bank owned life insurance	5,550,501	5,514,501	
Other assets	1,493,015	1,607,507	
Total assets	<u>\$269,323,610</u>	<u>\$254,565,896</u>	
LIABILITIES			
Deposits	\$217,142,070	\$ 215,279,026	
Federal Home Loan Bank advances	17,458,464	4,250,679	
Accrued interest payable	156,716	139,088	
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	2,026,333	1,797,171	
Total liabilities	236,783,583	221,465,964	
CUADELIOI DEDC'EOUTV			
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY Preferred stock, no par value, 500,000 shares authorized,			
none outstanding			
Common stock, no par value, 9,500,000 share	es authorized		
2,248,250 shares issued			
Additional paid-in capital	15,059,903	15,054,601	
Retained earnings	29,250,400	29,631,586	
Treasury stock, at cost – 848,545 shares at	(10,932,867)	(10,932,867)	
September 30, 2022 and June 30, 2022	(10,752,007)	(10,752,007)	
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(837,409)	(653,388)	
Total shareholders' equity	32,540,027	33,099,931	
Total liabilities and shareholders' equ		<u>\$ 254,565,897</u>	
rotal natifics and shareholders equ	$\frac{\varphi 207, 525, 010}{\varphi 207, 525, 010}$	<u> </u>	

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

	Three Months Ended September 30,	
	2022	<u>2021</u>
Total interest income	\$3,105,763	\$2,614,347
Total interest expense	222,346	296,633
Net interest income	2,883,417	2,317,714
Provision for loan losses	55,000	
Net interest income after		
provision for loan losses	2,828,417	2,317,714
Total noninterest income	335,821	475,761
Total noninterest expense	1,692,225	<u>1,534,154</u>
Income before income		
tax expense	1,472,013	1,259,321
Income tax expense	309,165	264,550
Net income	<u>\$1,162,848</u>	<u>\$ 994,771</u>
	• • • • •	* • • - 1
Basic earnings per share	<u>\$ 0.83</u>	<u>\$ 0.71</u>
Diluted earnings per share	\$ 0.83	\$ 0.71
\mathcal{U}^{-1}	<u></u>	<u> </u>